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PA\ North East & North 
Cumbria ICB\ICB178 
 
ICB178 
 
 

NECS - John Snow House 
Durham University Science Park 

   Durham 
   DH1 3YG 

 
Tel: (0191) 301 1300 

Fax: (0191) 374 4102 
E-mail: Necsu.icbfoi@nhs.netl  

 
 
20 January 2023 
 
By Email 
 
 
Dear  
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 - Request for Information – NHS North East & North Cumbria Integrated Care Board.  
  
Thank you for your request received by North of England Commissioning Support (NECS) on 28 December 2022 for information held by NHS North 
East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB) under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.   
 
For information Clinical Commissioning Groups ceased to exist on 30 June 2022. Services that were previously delivered by the CCG are now being 
delivered by the successor organisation NHS North East and North Cumbria (ICB). This covers the areas of County Durham, Newcastle Gateshead, 
North Cumbria, North Tyneside, Northumberland, South Tyneside, Sunderland and Tees Valley. 
 
 

mailto:Necsu.icbfoi@nhs.netl


Please find the information you requested on behalf of the ICB as follows. 
 

Request  
 
Please could you provide the names and contact information for the clinical directors and network managers of the PCNs within your ICB.  
 
Response  
 
Please see the ICB response by place below 
 
County Durham place 
 

PCN Clinical Director Practices covered PCN Point of contact 

Bishop Auckland Catherine Harrison 

Station View Medical 

cdccg.anqbishopaucklandpcn@nhs.net Auckland Medical 

Bishopgate medical 

Chester-Le-Street 
Rob Bowron 
Geoff Crackett 

Bridge End 

gillian.smith16@nhs.net  

Sacriston Medical 

Middle Chare Medical 

Great Lumley 

Pelton & Fellrose medical 

Cestria health Centre 

The Villages Medical 

Claypath and 
University 

Mike Smith Claypath and University Medical group t.watson@nhs.net  

Derwentside 

Dave Bronsgeest 
Victoria Cliff 
Caroline Dostal 
John Nicholls 

Tanfield View 

caren.purvis@nhs.net 

 

Consett Medical Centre  

Stanley medical   

Cedars medical  

Queens Road  

Lanchester surgery  

mailto:cdccg.anqbishopaucklandpcn@nhs.net
mailto:gillian.smith16@nhs.net
mailto:t.watson@nhs.net
mailto:caren.purvis@nhs.net


West road and Louisa Surgery  

Browney House  

Oakfields health group  

The Haven surgery  

Leadgate surgery  

Annfield Plain surgery  

Durham East Cindy Kelly 

Belmont and Sherburn medical julie.vincent@nhs.net  

 

West Rainton and  

Coxhoe Medical chloe.deighton@nhs.net  

 

Cheveley Park medical    

Bowburn medical    

Durham West Sam Bethapudi 

The Medical group julie.vincent@nhs.net  

 

Dunelm Medical and   

Chastleton medical chloe.deighton@nhs.net  

 

Brandon Lane    

Easington Central Nitish Sahoo 

Blackhall and Peterlee practice 

margaretross1@nhs.net 

 

William Brown medical  

Horden Group  

Durham Coast (prev 
Easington District) 

Dagny Samuel 

East Durham medical 

margaretross1@nhs.net 

 

Wingate medical  

Bevan medical  

Southdene medical  

North Easington Rajiv Mansingh 

Murton medical 

heather.burnip@nhs.net  

 

Marlborough Practice  

New Seaham medical  

Byron medical  

Silverdale family Practice  

Sedgefield 1 Winny Jose 

Hallgarth surgery 

heather.burnip@nhs.net  

 

Bewick Cresent surgery  

Peaseway medical  

mailto:julie.vincent@nhs.net
mailto:chloe.deighton@nhs.net
mailto:julie.vincent@nhs.net
mailto:chloe.deighton@nhs.net
mailto:margaretross1@nhs.net
mailto:margaretross1@nhs.net
mailto:heather.burnip@nhs.net
mailto:heather.burnip@nhs.net


Jubiliee medical  

Sedgefield North Matt Shield 

St Andrew medical 

linda.brown12@nhs.net  

 

Ferryhill and Hilton medical  

Bishops Close Medical  

Skerne medical  

West Cornforth medical  

Teesdale Dilys Waller 

Woodview medical 

cdccg.anqteesdalepcn@nhs.net 

 

Old Forge surgery  

Barnard Castle surgery  

Pinfold medical  

Gainford surgery  

Evenwood surgery  

Wear Valley Daniel Wilmer 

Willington medical 

cdccg.anqwearvalleypcn@nhs.net  

 

North House surgery  

The Weardale practice  

    
 

Contact details above are for the operational teams supporting PCNs as well as the clinical directors - support teams and leads change so network 
managers are not named. 
 
Newcastle place 
 

PCN 
CLINICAL 

DIRECTOR MANAGEMENT  PCN CONTACT CODE PRACTICE 

Newcastle 
Central Health 
PCN Marie Wright David Nicholson saville.med@nhs.net A86003 Saville Medical Group 

Newcastle East 
PCN 

Natalie Crowe Tracey Stuchlik nencicb-ng.thornfieldmedical@nhs.net 

A86010 Biddlestone Health Group 

A86011 Walker Medical Group 

A86023 
Benfield Park Medical 
Group 

A86024 Heaton Road Surgery 

A86027 Newcastle Medical Centre 

mailto:linda.brown12@nhs.net
mailto:cdccg.anqteesdalepcn@nhs.net
mailto:cdccg.anqwearvalleypcn@nhs.net


A86029 Thornfield Medical Group 

A86040 St Anthony's Health Centre 

North Gosforth 
PCN 

Sarah Rae Vicky Watson bruntonpark.a86033@nhs.net 

A86008 The Park Medical Group 

A86028 Regent Medical Centre 

A86033 Brunton Park Surgery 

A86036 
Gosforth Memorial Medical 
Centre 

Newcastle Inner 
West PCN 

Tofique Pathan 
Helen Gunn / 
Susan Bridle 

Fenhamhallmedicalgroupa86031@nhs.net 
/ dilstonmedicalcentre@nhs.net 

A86004 
Prospect House Medical 
Group 

A86030 
Betts Avenue Medical 
Group 

A86031 Fenham Hall Surgery 

A86037 Elswick Family Practice 

Y00184 Dilston Medical Centre 

Jesmond - Lower 
Gosforth PCN 

Guy Clements Vicky Watson 
nencicb-

ng.secretariesa86018gmg@nhs.net 

A86006 Roseworth Surgery 

A86007 Avenue Medical Practice 

A86018 The Grove Medical Group 

A86020 
Jesmond Health 
Partnership 

Newcastle Outer 
West PCN 

Brigid Joughin Sarah Levinson throckleyreception.a8602@nhs.net 

A86013 Denton Park Medical Group 

A86022 Parkway Medical Centre 

A86025 Westerhope Medical Group 

A86026 
Throckley Primary Care 
Centre 

A86038 Newburn Surgery 

A86601 
Denton Turret Medical 
Centre 

West End Family 
Health PCN 

Lorna Longworth 
Susan Wilson / 

Susan Wheatley 
nencicb-ng.cruddaspark-surgery@nhs.net 

A86012 West Road Medical Group 

A86017 Cruddas Park Surgery 

A86021 Holmside Medical Group 

 
Gateshead place 
 



PCN Clinical Director/s Email address  Management Lead/s 

Gateshead Central South Dr Vinod Kumar / Dr 
Elizabeth Bowen 

nencicb-ng.A85026@nhs.net Kirsty Hutchinson 

Gateshead Outer West Dr Mark Fuller nencicb-ng.A85014@nhs.net Helen Aitken 

Gateshead East Dr James Taylor nencicb-ng.A85011@nhs.net Gail White / Helen Sangster 

Birtley and Central Gateshead Dr Alex Moore nencicb-ng.A85005@nhs.net Anna Knighton / Sheinaz Stansfield / Teresa 
Graham 

Gateshead Inner West Dr Andrew Porter nencicb-ng.thewhickhampractice@nhs.net Sue Jennings 

 
North Cumbria place 
 

PCN Clinical Directors Operational leads 

Carlisle Healthcare 
Alan.Edwards@nhs.net 

Tracey.Darrington@nhs.net 

Robert.Westgate@nhs.net 

Carlisle Network Alex.Docton@nhs.net Rebecca.Ware1@nhs.net 

Carlisle Rural mark.alban@nhs.net Tracie.Webb@nhs.net 

Cockermouth & Maryport Mark.kinghan@nhs.net Angela.Gorse1@nhs.net 

Copeland 
Cecelia.Heasman@nhs.net  

Julie.Fowler11@nhs.net 

Ami.Hall2@nhs.net 

Eden Rachel.preston18@nhs.net  (Interim) 

Sam.Gargett1@nhs.net    

(Interim) 

Keswick & Solway richard.massey1@nhs.net Catherine.Penrice@nhs.net 

Workington  Cherryl.Timothy-Antoine1@nhs.net 

Linda.Moore19@nhs.net   

(Interim) 
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North Tyneside place 
PCN Clinical Directors 
 

North Shields PCN Dr Alex Kent alexandra.kent3@nhs.net  

North West North Tyneside PCN Dr James Lunn 
Dr Kathryn Blomfield 

james.lunn@nhs.net 
kathryn.blomfield@nhs.net 

Wallsend PCN Dr Kirstin Richardson kirstin.richardson@nhs.net 

Whitley Bay PCN Dr Richard Scott richard.scott10@nhs.net 

 
PCN Managers/ Operations Leads 
 

North Shields PCN Jacqueline Niven jacqueline.niven@nhs.net 

North West North Tyneside PCN Lin Murray lin.murray@nhs.net 

Wallsend PCN Collette Horner collette.horner@nhs.net 

Whitley Bay PCN Jacqueline Niven jacqueline.niven@nhs.net 

 
Northumberland place 
 
Northumberland PCN Contacts and Emails @January 2023 

PCN Clinical Director  Management Lead  

West Dr Alan Maguire alan.maguire@nhs.net  Jeni Langdown  jeni.langdown@nhs.net 
 

Well Up North  Dr Saul Miller - saulmiller@nhs.net 
 

Sophie Wrightson - sophie.wrightson@nhs.net  
Hilary Brown - hilarybrown1@nhs.net 
 

Blyth Dr Emma Norfolk - enorfolk@nhs.net  
 

Chris Watson - chris.watson13@nhs.net 
Jaclyn Horridge – jaclyn.horridge@nhs.net 
 

Cramlington and Seaton Valley Dr Sarah Lowe - sarah.lowe11@nhs.net 
 

Ross Kemp - ross.kemp@nhs.net 
 

Valens Dr Aamir Munir - (Mooney) aamir.munir@nhs.net    
 

Pauline Ironside - pauline.ironside@nhs.net 
 

Wansbeck Dr Orla Collins - orlacollins@nhs.net 
 

Sally Fox – sally.fox5@nhs.net  
 

Northumbria Dr Catherine Murray – catherinemurray4@nhs.net Vacant 
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South Tyneside place 
 
PCN Clinical Directors for South Tyneside Place: 
 
East PCN: Dr John Lloyd john.lloyd5@nhs.net 
West PCN: Dr Duane Cordner duane.cordner@nhs.net 
South PCN: Dr Anji Curry anji.curry@nhs.net 
 
PCN Managers for South Tyneside Place: 
 
Holly Tufts holly.tufts1@nhs.net  
Donna Tomlin donna.tomlin2@nhs.net 

 
Sunderland place 
 
Sunderland Coalfields PCN CD - Dr John MacKay - John.Mackay5@nhs.net 
Network Manager - Kim Christie  kim.christie@nhs.net  
 
Sunderland East PCN CD - Dr Tracey Lucas tlucas@nhs.net 
Network Manager - Tracy Devonport  tracy.devonport@nhs.net  
 
Sunderland North PCN CD - Dr Karthik Gellia karthik.gellia@nhs.net  
Network Manager - Carole Hutchinson carolehutchinson1@nhs.net  
 
Sunderland West 1 PCN CD - Dr Tamer Mansour tamer.mansour@nhs.net  
Network Manager - Lesley Blakeston lesley.blakeston@nhs.net  
 
Sunderland West 2 PCN CD - Dr Kavi Sharma  kavi.sharma@nhs.net  
Network Manager - Lesley Blakeston lesley.blakeston@nhs.net  
 
Sunderland Washington PCN CD - Hazel Taylor hazel.taylor9@nhs.net  
Network Manager - Chrissie Todd  christinatodd@nhs.net  

 
Tees Valley place 
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Network Clinical Director CD email address Operational Lead Op Lead email address 

One Life  Dr Jackie McKenzie jacqueline.mckenzie@nhs.net Michelle Harrety m.harrety@nhs.net  

 

Hartlepool Health  Dr Nick Timlin nick.timlin@nhs.net Ann Heppenstall ann.heppenstall@nhs.net 

 

 

 

Hartlepool Network  Graham Trory graham.trory@nhs.net 

Nicola Sumpter 
nicola.sumpter@nhs.net 

 

 

 

 

  

Stockton PCN  Dr Dhirendra Garg dhirendragarg@nhs.net Ian Forrest  i.forrest@nhs.net 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Billingham and Norton 
PCN  

 
 

Dr Naseem Khan  

 
 

naseem.khan@nhs.net  
Graham Wynn graham.wynn1@nhs.net  

 

 

 

 

 

  

BYTES PCN Dr Nick Steele nick.steele@nhs.net 

 
Daniel Hallsworth 

daniel.hallsworth@nhs.net 

 

 

 

 

North Stockton  Dr Barnaby Morgan barnaby.morgan@nhs.net Tracy Wilkinson tracey.wilkinson2@nhs.net 
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Darlington PCN 

Dr Helen McLeish  
 

Dr Alison MacNaughton 
Jones 

HelenMcleish@nhs.net  
 

alisonmacnaughton-
jones@nhs.net 

Rachel Gault rachel.gault@nhs.net 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

East Cleveland Group Dr Teik Goh Teik.goh@nhs.net Lesley Thompson lesley.thompson22@nhs.net 

 

 

 

  

Redcar Coastal Dr Ali Tahmassebi ali.tahmassebi@nhs.net  Amanda Poland 
 
 

Amanda.poland@nhs.net 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Eston PCN Dr Ifti Lone ifti.lone@nhs.net Kendra Green Kendragreen@nhs.net 

 

 

 

  

Central Middlesbrough 
PCN 

Dr Vaishali Nanda vaishali.nanda@nhs.net 

 
 

Jen Wilson  
Jennifer.wilson69@nhs.net  
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Holgate PCN Dr Peter Heywood peter.heywood3@nhs.net Alexandria McMenamin alexandria.mcmenamin@nhs.net 

 

 

 

  

Greater Middlesbrough 
PCN 

 
 

Dr Bharat Kandikonda 

bharat.kandikonda@nhs.net 
 
 

 
 

Andrew Griffiths 
Andrew.griffiths15@nhs.net 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
In line with the Information Commissioner’s directive on the disclosure of information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will 
form part of our disclosure log.  Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity will be posted on the NHS ICB website 
https://northeastnorthcumbria.nhs.uk/. 
 
If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the 
above address. 
 
If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, 
you should write to the Senior Governance Manager using the contact details at the top of this letter quoting the appropriate reference number.  
 
If you are not content with the outcome your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the 
Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by The North of England 
Commissioning Support Unit. 
 
The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: 

mailto:peter.heywood3@nhs.net
mailto:alexandria.mcmenamin@nhs.net
mailto:bharat.kandikonda@nhs.net
mailto:bharat.kandikonda@nhs.net
mailto:Andrew.griffiths15@nhs.net
https://northeastnorthcumbria.nhs.uk/


 
Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
www.ico.gov.uk  
 
Any information we provide following your request under the Freedom of Information Act will not confer an automatic right for you to re-use that 
information, for example to publish it. If you wish to re-use the information that we provide and you do not specify this in your initial application for 
information then you must make a further request for its re-use as per the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2015 
www.legislation.gov.uk . This will not affect your initial information request. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

Paul Atkinson 
 
Paul Atkinson 
Information Governance Officer 

http://www.ico.gov.uk/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/

